“Authority”), a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Virginia, for value received, hereby 
promises to pay to the order of the City of Richmond, Virginia (the “City”), at the principal office 
of the City or such other place as the City may designate in writing, the principal amount of 
FOURTEEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND Dollars ($14,700,000.00)1.  If not 
sooner paid, all principal shall be due and payable on [December 31, 2036] (the “Maturity Date”).  
The Authority promises to pay interest on this Note that will accrete and compound at a rate per 
annum of 4.00% (the “Interest Rate”) but is payable only at maturity and shall be subject to